GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

January 20, 2004
‘ Job #386681
Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of June 3,2003

' Event of December 11, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145" Street ' S
Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:
This report documents the groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at
the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -

Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase

hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and

groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Vicinity Map is included as Figure 1 and Potentiometric Maps
are included as Figures 2and 3. . .

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached. '

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

o d fonds

eanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

Professional Engineer

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2; Potentiometric Map - June 3, 2003

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map - December 11, 2003

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Aha]ytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubtin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) §51-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 785-3218
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EXPLANATION
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EXPLANATION
4 - Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-1

103.19 01/25/91 5.03 98.16 - - - 66 ND 08  ND 1 -~
10/17/91 9.67 93.52 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/13/92 7.50 95.69 - - - - - - - - -
07/30/92 9.20 93.99 - - - - - - - - -
11/25/92 9.40 93.79 - - - - - - - - ~
02/18/93 8.45 94.74 - - - - - - - - -
05/13/93 6.91 96.28 - - - - - . - - -
08/06/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
111593 . - - - - - - - - - - -
01/27/94 - 770 95.49 - ND ND - - - - - -
04/26/94 6.75 96.44 - ND ND - - - - - -
07/26/94 8.40 94.79 - 580 750 - - - - - -
10/25/94 10.20 92.99 - <240 <710 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/12/95 -~ - - - - - - B - - -
10/04/95 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/96 - - - —~ - - - - - - -
04/11/97 - - - ~ - - - - - -
09/30/00  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-2

100.33 01/25/91 4.61 95.72 -~ - - ND 0.47 1.3 ND 14 -
10/17/91 7.09 93.24 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/13/92 5.18 95.15 - - - - - - - - -
07/30/92 6.34 93.99 - - - - - ~ - - -
11/25/92 7.24 93.09 - - - - — - — -
02/18/93 6.34 93.99 - - - - - R - - -
05/13/93 5.29 95.04 - - - - - R - - -
08/06/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/93 - —~ - - - - - R - - -
01/27/94 - - - - - - -~ - - - -
04/26/94 - - - - - - - '

9-6266.x1s/#386681 7 | 1 . As of 12/11/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevren Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-2 07/26/94 6.85

(cont) 10/25/94 7.65
04/12/95 -
10/04/95 -
04/09/96 -
04/11/97 -

ABANDONED

MW-3

100.06 01/25/91 448
10/17/91 7.19
04/13/92 5.19
07/30/92 6.07
11125192 6.78
02/18/93 6.35
05/13/93 2.77
08/06/93 -
11/15/93 -
01/27/94 5.87
04/26/94 5.05
07/26/94 8.57
10/25/94 S
04/12/95 -
10/04/95 -
04/09/96 -
04/11/97 -
03/23/00 4.88
09/30/00° 8.02
12/07/007 7.66
03/26/01° 6.82
06/09/01’ 7.04
09/18/017 8.28
12/07/01 6.21

9-6266.x1s/#386681

379
801
1,550%
1,780
2,640°
5,000°

ND
ND?
ND
ND

<750

<500
844°

1.30

0.962
6.11
<10.0

7.25*
ND?
39.2/12.8%
34.2/29.7
12.9/10°
4.70/<5.00*
26.1/<2.50°

Asof 12/11/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

Dp.

MW-3 NP
(cont) NP
NP
NP

MW-8
98.44

06/09/02
12/09/02
06/03/03
12/11/03

10/17/91
04/13/92
07/30/92
11/25/92
02/18/93
05/13/93
08/06/93
11/15/93
01/27/94
04/26/94
07/26/94

- 10/25/94

04/12/95'

10/04/95" -

04/09/96
04/11/97
03/23/00

09/30/00

12/07/00
03/26701

06/09/01

09/18/01
12/07/01
06/09/02
12/09/02
06/03/03
12/11/03

9-6266.x1s/#386681

5.72
8.48
6.33
6.48

7.15
4.96
6.43
6.92
5.85
4.71
5.68
7.01
5.54
4.87
6.39
7.50
4.11
6.41
4.26
3.95
394
6.96
6.32
537
5.90
7.30
4.91
4.84
7.44
5.37
5.13

94.34
91.58
93.73
93.58

91.29
93.48
92.01
91.52
92.59
93.73
92.76
91.43
92.90
93.57
92.05
90.94
94.33
92.03
94.18
94.49
94.50
91.48
92.12
93.07
92.54
91.14
93.53
93.60
91.00
93.07

93.31

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

300"
4,300
2,300"
<250'°

<750"
2,900

2,100"°

<250"

97
350
530

1,400

65
ND
ND
ND

. 200

200
780
1,100
1,400

7.4
82
120
250

1.0
23
4.5
6.9

4.1
21
51
83

0.51

<2.5
<50
<10
<50

Asof 12/11/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-9
98.34 10/17/91 765 90,69 - - - 4,200 620 ND 69 380 -
04/13/92 5.84 92.50 - - - 4,700 800 - 59 S 210 530 -
07/30/92 6.98 91.36 - - - 3,400 880 22 120 490 -
11/25/92 7.52 90.82 - - - 4,700 1,100 28 140 680 -
02/18/93 6.86 91.48 - - - 2,900 670 37 180 390 -
05/13/93  5.84 92.50 - - - 1,900 390 4 96 260 -
08/06/93 630  92.04 - - - 2,300 520 8.9 89 - 290 -
11/15/93 760 90.74 - 380 ND 2,900 780 13 63 440 -
01/27/94 6.48 91.86 - - - 2,700 480 26 100 340 -
04/26/94 5.73 92.61 - - 4,400 330 . 12 65 230 -
07/26/94 6.89 91.45 - - - 2,000 500 9.3 46 380 -
10/25/94 7.91 90.43 - - - 3,000 460 10 29 350 -
04/12/95' 4.85 93.49 - - - 510 55 0.91 3.8 24 -
10/04/95" 6.97 91.37 - - - 4,900 670 15 87 840 -
04/09/96 5.00 93.34 - - - ND 12 ~ ND ND ND -
04/11/97 4.40 93.94 - - - ND ND ND . ND ND -
03/23/00 4.74 93.60 0.00 ND ND 198 ND? ND? ND ND 15.6/10.8°
09/30/00 7.31 91.03 0.00 258 ND 1,550 42.7 4.05 3.04 122 14.4/14.4°
12/07/00 7.03 91.31 0.00 274 ND 532 289 2.27 ND 45.1 15.0/7.71%
03/26/01 6.36 91.98 0.00 ND ND 214 ND 1.20 ND ND 10.1/11.2
06/09/01 6.71 91.63 0.00 <250 <750 100 0.887 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 15.2/14%
09/18/01 7.75 90.59 0.00 396 <500 341 10.6 1.36 0.519 14.8 10.5/9.92
12/07/01 5.99 92.35 0.00 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <1,00/<2.50*
NP 06/09/02 561 92.73 0.00 <250" <750'° 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 251257 -
NP 12/09/02 796 90.38 0.00 300" <250" 1,800 52 9.4 1.6 160 22/13%
NP 06/03/03 572 92.62 0.00 <250" <250"° <50 <05 . <05 <0.5 <1.5 - 14n2
NP 12/11/03 6.1 92.23 0.00 <250" <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-10
97.80 10/17/91 5.97 91.83 - - - 93 ND ND ND ND -
04/13/92 4.55 93.25 - - - ND ND © 45 ND ND R
07/30/92 5.33 9247 . - - - ND ND 'ND ND ND -

9-6266.x1s/#386681 4 : . | As of 12/11/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-10 11/25/92 5.83 91.97 - - - ND ND 1.0 ND 2.1 -

(cont) 02/18/93 5.40 92.40 - - - - - - - - -
05/13/93 4.40 93.40 - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/27/94 - - - - - - - - - -
04/26/94 . - - - - - - - - - - -
07/26/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/12/95' 392 93.88 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/04/95" 5.20 92.60 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/09/96 3.86 93.94 - - - ND ND " ND ND ND -
04/11/97 3.5 94.25 - - - ND ND ND ND ND --
03/23/00 4.78 93.02 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND " ND ND 3.83°
12/07/00 5.75 92.05 0.00 ND ND ND ND " ND ND ND 1.79/ND?
03/26/01 5.35 92.45 0.00 ND ND ND -ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/01 5.40 92.40 0.00 <250 <750 <500 ~  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 4.81
05/18/01 6.23 91.57 0.00 410 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 8.93/7.62°
12/07/01 5.12 92.68 0.00 356° <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 4.51/<5.00°
06/09/02 5.00 92.80 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/09/02 6.31 91.49 0.00 - - - - - - - -
06/03/03 438 . 93.42 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/11/03 5.23 92.57 0.00 - - - - - - - -

MW-11

100.32 10/17/91 8.46 91.86 - - - 120 ND ND ND 0.67 -
04/13/92 5.21 95.11 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/30/92 7.06 93.26 - - - ND ND . ND ND ND -
11/25/92 7.28 93.04 - - - ND ND .13 ND 2 -
02/18/93 6.45 93.87 - - - - - - - - -
05/13/93 5.13 95.19 - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/93 - - - - - _ - . - -

9-6266.x1s/#386681 3 . As of 12/11/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-11 01/27/94 591 94.41 -- - -- ND ND - ND ND ND -~

(cont) 04/26/94 497 95.35 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/26/94 7.29 93.03 - - - ND ND © ND "~ ND ND -
10/25/94 5.45 94.87 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
04/12/95 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/95 - - - - - - _ - SR - - -
04/09/96 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/11/97 - - - R - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-12

103.19 10/17/91 10.44 92.75 - - - 120 ND ND 0.65 0.66 -
04/13/92 7.50 95.69 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/30/92. 9.50 93.69 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/25/92 10.20 92.99 - - - ND ND T 73 ND ND -
02/18/93 9.12 94.07 - - - - - - - - -
05/13/93 7.84 9535 - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 - - - - — - - - - - -
11/15/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/27/94 - - - - - - - L - - -
04/26/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/26/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/25/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/12/95 - - - - - . - - - - -
10/04/95 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/96 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/11/97 - - - - - - - - . .

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '

9-6266.xIs/#3836681 6 . ' As of 12/11/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266

1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

Trip Blank
TB-LB 04/11/97 - - —~ - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/23/00 - - -~ - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/00 - - ~ - - - - - - - -
12/07/00 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/26/01 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/01 - —~ - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <1.00
09/18/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500  ~ <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <1.00
12/07/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <1.00
06/09/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/09/02 - - - - ~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 <25
12/11/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <15
TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T E X MTBE ||
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits:] 250 250 50 - 0.5 0.5 0.5 15 2.5 I
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels:| 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 |

Current Method:

NWTPH-D + Extended

NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B

9-6266.x1s/#386681

As of 12/11/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  ND = Not Detected

(f.) = Feet B = Benzene NP = No purge :

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyze

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E.= Ethylbenzene MTCA = Mcdel Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-O = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil (ppb) = Parts per billion

*  TOC elevations are in feet relative to an arbitrary datum.

' Total Lead by EPA Method 7421 was ND.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

Replaced ORC in well.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.
ORC present in well.

S I )

h

Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

-

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbon concentration result in this sample is partially due to one or more individule peaks eluting in
the diesel/heavy oil range.

TPH-D and TPH-O with silica gel cleanup.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

9-6266.x1s/#386681 8 . As of 12/11/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-6266
1554 NE 145th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-3 12/07/00 ND ND' ND' 12.8 ND! ND' ND'
03/26/01 <10.0 <2,500 <500 29.7 <25.0 <25.0 <250
06/09/01 <10.0 <500° 150° 10° .0 <2.0? <2.0%
09/18/01 <10.0 <1,000 250 ) <5.00 <2.,00 <2.00 <2.00
12/07/01 <50.0 <2,500 1,290 <2.50 . <500 <5.00 <5.00

MW-§ 12/07/00 ND ND ND ND ND -~ ND ND

MW.9 12/07/00 ND ND ND 7.7 ND ND ND
03/26/01 <10.0 <200 <40.0 11.2 <2.00° <2.00 <2.00
06/09/01 <10.0 <500? <20 147 <2.0% <2.0? <2.0°
09/18/01 <10.0 <1,000 <250 9.92 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00
12/07/01 <10.0 <2,500 <250 <2.50 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
06/09/02 - - - 25 - - -
12/09/02 - -- - 13 - - -
06/03/03 - - - 12 - - -

MW-10 12/07/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/01 - : - - 7.62 - - -
12/07/00 - - - <5.00 - - -

EXPLANATIONS: ' , ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol (ppm) = Parts per million o EPA Method 8015 for Methanol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether ' (ppb) = Parts per billion . EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether ND = Not Detected .

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether --=Not Analyzed

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

2 Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time,

9-6266.xIs/#386681 9 Asof 12/11/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis (0 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe.. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Purge water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently
discharged to the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

N:wash\Worms\stendard-sop.01-15-03



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6266
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF JUNE 3, 2003



| /" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: lChevron SS #9-6266 Job Number: 386681

Site Address: 1554 N.E. 145th Street Event Date: 66— 3- 03
City: Seattle, Washington Sampler: BN
Well ID MW- 3 - " Well Condition: O.F .
Well Diameter 214 ) in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth [O.// 1 Thickness: | (M. (product/water): Lr gal.
Depth to Water o- 25 , . [Volume 3)4"=002 1"=004 2=017  3"=0.38
Factor (VF) 4*=066 5'=1.02 = 150 12°= 5.80
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ____ gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer : ) Sampling  Disposable Bailer \/
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer \ /  FEauipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump \ / " Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump , A Other:
Grundfos / \
Other: / \
S
Start Time (purge): qed Weather Conditions: CSTIH/L ¥
Sample Time/Date: = ‘1S / Water Color: clear Odor: )fcfs
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A/ O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) - (mV)
Z i b
7

t PN
A S AR N

-

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ~ ANALYSES
MW- 3 €  xvoavial| YES | HCL [MNADSH,~ [TPHGETEXMIBE _§2¢ O
mw.‘g 2 X0 w X “ 19 | [0 'WH-DX ujf)%a-
COMMENTS: fo Purst

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

.



j/" GETTLER- RYAN Irvc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron SS #9-6266 Job Number: 386681
Site Address: 1554 N.E. 145th Street Event Date: (-305
City: Seattle, Washington Sampler: 'EN\N\J
- Well ID MW- Y Well Condition: ok ,
Well Diameter (214 in. Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed ‘
Total Depth H23 1 Thickness: Q fi. (product/water): % gal
DepthtoWater _~ 5377 . Volume 314'=002 1=004 2'=047 3=0.38
Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12= 5.80
‘xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Baller
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer ) Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump / Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump / Othe
Grun% / -

Other:

/
Start Time (purge): \ Weather Conditions: \ /

Sample TlmeIDate Water Color: X Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: Sedument Description: . / \
Did well de-water? Ifyes, Time: __ _ Volume: .
Time Vegiume ‘Conductivity Tempgrature - .O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) (umhos/cm) (my/L) - {mV)

—

'/\ N7
7 N

l\ /
\ / LABORAT(?SY\INFORMATIOP
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINE REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYRE )ABO’RATORY ANALYSES
MW- x vo vial[\ YES HCL NN L™ [TPH-GBTEXMTBE
M - st [ 2SN AN TPH-Dy wiso-
N ( N b
\ S
COMMENTS: Monitaring OM.\V/
J

Add/Replaced Lock: - Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




¥ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron $$ #9-6266 Job Number: 386681

Site Address: 1554 N.E. 145th Street EventDate: ¢-3-03
City: Seattle, Washington Sampler: BLon
Well ID MW- G Well Condition: | 0.k
Well Diameter QM in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth /3.37 Thickness: A . (producUwater): &7 gal.
DepthtoWater . . 5. /2 ft.- Volome . 3/4'=002 4=004 2'=047 3=0.38
Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5380
xVF = X3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume; ____ ___gal
Purge Disposable Bailer \ , Sampling  Disposable Bailer /
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer \/ Equipment:  pressure Bailer
Stack Pump /Y Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump / \ Other:
Grundfos / \
Other: -/ )
Start Time (purge): A%0 ‘ Weather Conditions: Svn Ly
Sample Time/Date: &WS |/ Water Color:___ C{enr 7 odor: _slighd
Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conduclivity femperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (wmhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) - (mV)

AN i A7
AN N

aN
/ AN

-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE[ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ¢ & xvoaviall  YES HCL IDNMSH Y~ |TPH-GBTEXMTBE ¥ 6 &
Mw-9 | 2 xomprefw 1 W o | v [TPH-Ox ujﬁa»u

COMMENTS: Mo PURGE

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| 7/" GerrLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron SS #9-6266 Job Number: 386681
Site Address: 1554 N.E. 145th Street EventDate: & 3-8
City: Seattle, Washington Sampler: Yy
Well ID MW- {0 Well Condition: 4}
Well Diameter 2/4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed -~
Total Depth 3. 1L ft. Thickness: ﬁ fi. (product/water): Q gal.
Depth to Water 4E&  n Volume 3=002  1=004  2=017 3038
Factor (VF) 4°=066 =102 6= 150 12= 580
XVF = x3 (case volumne) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer |
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
Stack Pump N Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump \ Other: __~
Grundfos \ /
Other: 7
N /
Start Time (purge): \\ Weather Zonditions \ /
Sample Time/Date: ater Color N/ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.\ Sedimgnt Description: / \ '
-Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tephperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/cm) {CIF) maiL) (mv)
/ /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANMSIH L™ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
M - Aomptr|w ] oW Y ©* TPH-Ox 050~
d
. \% \
COMMENTS: Mondoring Ol p
J l
Add/Replaced Lock: Size:

Add/Replaced Plug:




Chevron Northwesf Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
ﬂ)l'amer Ld)oratones | Acct. #: “2‘0 Sampleo; LZ;"E;'(';’DL’"; “'"“Y _SCR#: 8§ OQ

Mqudysasoerm
Analyses Requestad
— : Matrix Preservation Codes - Preservative Codes
Facllity #.___5599-6266—G-R#386681- F Bt : H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
0 v 8 ‘ N=HNO; B=NaOH
Site Address: 1554 NE.145th Strest SEATTI E WA e §=H;50( O =Other
. -
Chevron PM: BH Lead Consultant: __ SAICLB o o 2 3 : [ J value reporting nésded
R . - - c |O § s |
. . o z i o = O Must meet lowest detadlon fimits
uConsuItantIOfﬁCO- eroubmﬂﬁﬁ § g 2 g g : g % posalble for 8260 compounds
. " pe - Q
| Consultant Prj. Mgr.: pgapna \--Harding —(deanna@gtinc.com - o0 {9 |= g% L 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #. gag g4 7868 Fax# ___ gog 5547800 g 8 3 I}ﬂ-g E "1 [ Confirm MTBE + Naphthalene
Sampler: Ben 0. /ewsion 2 g € Eé 8 §lo|ea (U ¢ Ecmﬂ:: ::?::t b‘;“;égzso
. : ’ ’ x Confi
Service Order #: — D Non SAR: ———————a] & é- E D ; é 5 g E E E % D Run oxy 8 on h]ghgst hit
] Date ~ Time © Z|® |18 § l )4 “fl' § x CiRun oxy.s on sil hits
Sample Identification Collocted | Collected [ G| S[B|3 |5 1° |5 (8 3 B =
M—-—_L _ . 1 63-03] — X x | X X Commen “® .
mw-3 [ | as X X | |F1x P
MW-F - EN/EN T x| £ 1x XX
. ' Relinquished by; - Date | Time | Recalved by: Date | Time
Tumaround Time Raquested (TAT) (pleasa circle) : f mj ¢ 3 IW \ _
, F“ 72 hour 48 hour Relinguished by: Date | Time | Received by: \ D “Time
24 hour . 4 day 5 day : - ) \ . . .
Data Package Options (pleass circle I required) - | Relinquished by: o \ Data [“\{me | Received by: ' \ Date | \{lme
QC Summary Type! - Ful ’ Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Receive | Date ’ Tlme‘
Type VI (Raw Data) Disk / EDD. > .- ’ L\ ,, D
WiP (RWQCB) Standard Format UPS adEx Other : lbl m
Disk . S A Temperature Upon Recaipt _ 1S C° . Custody Seals Intact? ?a% No
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 . 3468 Rav. 8/6/01

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorles. The plrik_ copy should be retainéd by the client.



\ Lancaster ' i
4' L aboratories - Analysis Report

£425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

0
{

,.n___,
=y

ChevronTexaco ‘
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
_ L431¢ ‘
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Y ..
(F b bR Y A g

Prepared by: ;
‘ - GEMERAL COORTE ACTrIE:
Lancaster Laboratories ‘
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 855102. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, June 10,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER. '

Client Description : , Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4060318

MW-3 Grab Water Sample 4060319

MW-9 Grab Water Sample 4060320
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff
COFY TO

1 COPY TO SAIC : Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding



Lancaster -
4‘ Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 Now Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-2581+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




_ancaster
¥ |Laboratories

Analysis Report ‘.

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com .

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Labocratories Sample No. WW 4060318

Collected:06/03/2003 00:00 Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 06/10/2003 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/23/2003 at 14:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 07/24/2003 L4310
QR Water Sample : San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96266 Job# 386681

" 1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA
AE Received
CAT Ag Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
' 00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1

00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D 50. ug/1 1

State of Washihgton Lab Cerxtification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No, Analysis Name Method Trial# ©Date and Time Analyst Factor
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 06/12/2003 19:16 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 06/12/2003 19:16 Martha L Seidel 1
80158 Med. .

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 06/12/2003 19:16 Martha L Seidel n.a.



_ancaster
\§F | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

-

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4060319
Collected:06/03/2003 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 06/10/2003 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/23/2003 at 14:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 07/24/2003 L4310
MW-3 Grab Water Sample San Ramon CA 394583
Facility# S6266 Job# 386681
1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA
- NE--3
. . As Received i
CAT As Received Method ‘Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
~ Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 2,300. 400. ug/1 5
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 2,100. 500. ug/1l 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,100. 1.0 ug/1 ]
Q777 Toluene 108-88-3 120, 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4.5 1.0 ug/1 s
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 51. 3.0 ug/1 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10. . ug/1 s
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the ncormal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a 530. 250. ug/l . 5
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPE-Dx, ECY 97- 1 06/17/2003 18:11 Devin M Hetrick 5
w/sicel 602 (modified) )
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 06/12/2003 14:54 Linda C Pape 5
08274 TPH 'by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - i 06/12/2003 14:54 Linda C Pape 5
8015B Mod. .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 503CB 1 06/12/2003 14:54 Linda C Pape’ n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 06/12/2003 01:30 David V Hershey Jr 1
6/97



| ancaster | / i |
4l | aboratories - Analysis Report .,

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1 -

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4060320
Collected:06/03/2003 09:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 06/10/2003 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/23/2003 at 14:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 07/24/2003 _ 14310
MW-9 Grab Water Sample 7 San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96266 Job# 386681

1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA .
NE--95

o As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name - CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
' Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx({water) w/SiGel X

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/l 1

02096 . Heavy Range Organics. n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
' 00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 . N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5 ug/1 1
© 00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14. 2.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters .n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

023089 MTBE by GC/MS (water)

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 12. 2. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certificatiom No. C259

_ Laboratory Chronicle

Car Analysis Dilution
No. | Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 06/17/2003 18:36 Devin M Hetrick 1

w/SiGel 602 (modified) .

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 3 06/12/2003 15:27 Linda C Pape 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters . TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 06/12/2003 15:27 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod. .

02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 E260B 1 06/17/2003 14:50 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/12/2003 15:27 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/17/2003 14:50 John B Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 06/12/2003 01:30 David V Hershey Jr 1

: 6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4' L ancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com
- .

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 855102
Reported: 06/23/03 at 02:29 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analyeis Name Result MDL Units %REC . %REC Limite RPD RPD Max
Batch numbexr: 031620017A Sample numbex(s): 4060319-4060320
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 0.080 mg/1 65 55-126
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 0.10 mg/l
Batch number: 03162A55A Sample number(s):.4060318—4066320 .
Benzene K.D. 0.2 ug/1 97 97 g0-118 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 101 100 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 101 101 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6, ug/1l 102 102 82-120 -0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 0.3 ug/1 92 95 79-127 3 30
TPH by NWTPH-GxX waters N.D. 0.048 mg/1 83 81 70-130 2 30
Batch number: PO31672AA Sample number (s): 4060320
Methyl Terxtiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 77-127
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED MS/MSD RFD BKG DUP DUP . Dup
RPD
Analysigs Name L REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Congc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 0316200173 Sample number(s): 4060315-4060320
Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. o (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. ~ KN.D 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 03162A55A. Sample number (s): 4060318-4060320
Benzene 98 82 67-136 S 30
Toluene (2} (2) 78-129 5 30
Ethylbenzene (2) {2) 75-133 [ 30
Total Xylenes (2) (2) 78-130 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 126 113 66-136 11 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters {2) (2) 70-130 2 30
Batch number: P031672AA Sample number(s): 4060320
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 99 98 69-134 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TFH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SicGel
Batch number: 031620017A

Orthoterphenyl
4060319 85
4060320 83
Blank 101
LCS 93
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: TPE by NWTPH-Gx waters

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(@'memm%mmdmwhwmmmﬁmmmmﬁmmmewmewmd



ancaster | | ] |
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2 .
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group "Number: 855102
Reported: 06/23/03 at 02:29 PM
: Surrogate Quality Control
Batch number: 03162A55A
Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4060318 115 100
4060319 13 . 97 )
4060320 113 o8 !
Blank 114 99
LLes .. 111 ) o . 98
LCSD 112 98
MS 111 97
MSD 112 . 100
Limits: 66-136 57-146
Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Batch number: P031672AA :
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromeofluorcobenzene
4060320 98 ' 100 89 87
Blank 99 102 92 86
LCs 58 © 98 90 as
MS 99 101 93 92
MSD 99 97 92 20
Limits: = 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Ql} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike  Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanatioh of Symbols and Abbreviations

Th(f following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

. [§)
umhosicm
C

meq

g

ug

ml

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) . mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level

" Most Probable Number

cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit
pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter{s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific 1est.

greater than

gstimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per millioh - One pbm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis. :

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMoOOm»

U
XY, 2

. the instrument

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected’

Defined in case narrative

<Sc wzEmm

-+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contre! limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. -

Tests results relate only tc the sample tested. Clients should be awa
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed

re that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity,

however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EX

PRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6266
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF DECEMBER 11, 2003



. GETTLER _ RYAIN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

|
‘j FIELD DATA SHEET

| : . .
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6266 Job Number: 386681 :

. ! . .
Site Address: 1554 Ne 145Th Street, EventDate: ~ {1L-]\-0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: [SVJN '
welllD | MW: 3 Date Monitored: | 2-(1.-O%  Well Condition: _0f-~
Well Diameter %) in.. _ : —

: — Volume 2/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2°=0.17 3"=0.38

Total Depth .95 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water s ft. ' .

S e xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

o . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Dispo.s.able Bailer \/ . Disposable Bailer J Depth to Prmﬂc\t: yA N ¢

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baile!' Depth to Water ] )

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer — | Hydrocarbon Thichgess’ - ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬁrmation/ escription:

Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorhant Sosk (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed jrbm Skimmyer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; ] gal
Product Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge): j200  Weather Conditions: ﬁﬂ;i P~

Sample Time/DateM S48/ \A~\-6% Water Color: qrey/ Odor: Yo &
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ~ 7 ' .
Did well de-water? ~0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H ' Conductivity Temperature D.O. .ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} p (umhos/em) . (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
N~ I~
VRN
/ .
LABORATORY INFORMATION : .
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- 3 (, - xvoavil| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- 3 = xamber] VYES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg

COMME

{

NTS: Ne Purze,
| N
|

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

_ "FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6266 Job Number: 386681 .
Site Address: 1554 Ne 145Th Street Event Date: = 2~ n- 05 (inclusive)
_ City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ’B\/\NJ '
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: | 2-1}-03 Well Condition: ¢ lL-
Well Diameter - 2 in. ‘ - - 17'
. Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0. 3"=0.38
Total Depth. HH Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 5,15 f : '
: XVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Tgal.

- ' i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equupment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: - ﬂJ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baile:f Depth to Water:

Stack Pumip * Discrete Bajjer Hydrocarbon Thickness: - ‘ fi
Suction Pump Other: 7 Visual ConﬁrmatlonIDescnpt;on C
Grundfos - Skummerl Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: "gal
N Amt Removgd from Well: gal
Product Trahsferred to:

r 4

Start Time (pu@\

eather Conditi

/

Sample Time/Date: Water Color / ' Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: \ /
Did well de-water? yes, Time: Volyme gal.
Time Y H Conductivity Tempersiure b.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) . P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
// N // \\
7 ) 7 N
| / L hBORATORY iN;éRMATION \ L
SAMFLEID /| () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY \  ANALYSES
Mw- / . xvoaviall  YES HCL { LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- /. xamber|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
S g -
COMMENTS: Mon\ierivg '@-‘:\\}I
~ .
AdleepIaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



‘ GETT;

|
|

|

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6266

erR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET .

Job Number: 386681

. ] . .
Site Address: 1554 Ne 145Th Street Event Date: 17.-1 \’—OS (inclusive)
City: : } Seattle, WA ' Sampler: N fJ
Well D | MW- 4 Date Monitored: { 5. ¢ {-©%  Well Condition: __ 0¥~
I - .
Well Diameter 2z in. . ' 3
. Volume 314"=0.02 1"=004  2"=0. "= 0.38
Total Depthl 123 & Factor (VF) ' 4'=066 5=102  6°=.150 12'= 580
" Depth to Water (.}) ft.
. xVF _ = _ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. .
: N " . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: \/ Sampling Equipment: 7 Time Bailed: J (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l ' 'Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer / i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ft
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absgfbant Sogk (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimrger: : gal
| Amt Removgd from Well: gal
Product Tgénsferred to:
Start Time ;(purge); {250 Weather Conditions: EA,\V\
Sample Time/Date; 12HS /\19-w.@3  Water Color: elens Odor:_nd -
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedirnent Description:
Did well del—water? ne If yes, Time: _ Volume: gal.
Ti%l1e Volume H Conductivity Temperature' D.O. ORP .
(240? hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
H Y :
! 7 \\//
1 BN
N - A}
L
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY - ANALYSES
MW- (,, % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW- 5 _ x amber YES HCL | LANCASTER - |TPH-Dx wisg
\ .
| _
| ‘ .
comments: . NO FURGE
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

] —_—



'7/" GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET .

iy 2

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6266 Job Number: 386681
Site Address: 1554 Ne 145Th Street Event Date: - 1\-05 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW N
Well D MW- 10 Date Monitored: 1. {1- O3 Well Condition: 0 f-
Well Diameter 2- in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Bl Factor (VF) *  4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12’= 580
" . Depth to Water S22 ft
' XVF = *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

- . ) . Time Started:_~ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: - (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressgre Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discreté Baller Hydrocarbon Thi.Ck"ESS:_.T_._._ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: \ Visual Confirmatiop/Description:

Grundfos \ - Skimmer / Absoybant Sock (circle one)
- Other om Skimmer; ' gal
gal
Start Time (purge): We her Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: Sefdiment Description: \
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:
Time- Volume Conductivity -Temperaiure‘ D.O. ORP
. {2400 hr.) {gal) . {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {(mV)
/ \ /. \
/ LABORA‘[ORY INFOBA{ATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE{ LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MW- j X voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER TF’H-GIBTEX/MTBE
MW- / xamber]  YES HCL / LANCASTER - |TPH-Dx wisg /
L £ :
£
/
/
COMMEM’(S:

/"\éh\-\’oﬁ\a\i\ Oy
J [

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastel, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster | | . |
q Laboratories Analysis Report

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco oy ",\"'(‘: 1\1‘\,\1\\ i ‘;".
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road : {\\ VL
14310 - o 900k
San Ramon CA 94583 TCRRAS
925-842-8582 ' N \N
_ ) C..
R RY A
. Prepared by: GE-TTFE;}; cesr TR ACTORS
* Lancaster Laboratories B R -

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 879226. Samples arrivea at the laboratory on Friday, December 19,
2003. The PO¥ for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description . Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4189132

MW 3 Grab Water Sample : | 4189133

MW 9 Grab Water Sample 4189134

1 COPY TO SAIC . Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

zabe

;:%enlb?f’:Chemlsia:~- R




O Lancaster,
‘\§¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

W

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4189132
QA Water Sample
Facility# 96266 Job# 386681
1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA
Collected:12/11/2003 00:00 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 12/19/2003 10:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/07/2004 at 15:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/07/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 54583
) , hp Received .
CAT AB Received Method . Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD :
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 12/23/2003 10:12 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 12/23/2003 10:12 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod. ’
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 12/23/2003 10:12 Linda C Pape n.a

#=1 aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster
| aboratories

4

Analysis Report ,

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-€56-2300 Fax:717-€56-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Dilution
Factor

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4189133
MW 3 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 96266 Job#f 386681
1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA .
Ceollected:12/11/2003 12:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 12/19/2003 10:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/07/2004 at 15:45 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/07/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
NESO03 '
AB Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyesis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .-
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)} w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics' n.a. N.D, 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics’ n.a. N.D. 250, ug/1 1
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,400, 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 - 250, 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6.9 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 83. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. ¥ 50. ug/1 1
A site- spec;flc MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
An elevated surrogate recovery was observed. The analysis was repeated and
an elevated surrogate recovery was again observed indicating a significant
matrix effect.
Due-to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentratiocn of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters n.a. 1.4 0.050 mg/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not_submitted for the project., B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx {water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 12/30/2003 20:21 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/23/2003 189:37 Martha L Seidel 10

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection ]1mn
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

(A



I Lancaster ;
%, Laboratories - Analysis Report

425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-€56-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4185133
MW 3 Grab Water Sample 5
Facility# 96266 Job# 386681
1554 NE 145th Street;. Seattle, WA
Collected:12/11/2003 12:1i5 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 12/19/2003 10:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/07/2004 at 15:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/07/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 84583
NESO3 .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} ° ' SW-846 8021B T 12/24/2003. 04:24 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NgTPH-Gx - 1 12/24/2003 04:24 Linda C Pape 1
015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep : gw—gﬁs 5030B 1 12/24/2003 04:24 Linda C Pape ~ n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) NV/WTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 12/22/2003 07:45 Danette S ‘Elystone 1
. 6/97

#=1aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection lindit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster
W Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1 =
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4189134
MW 9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 96266 Job# 386681
1554 NE 145th Street; Seattle, WA . ,
Collected:12/11/2003 12:45 by BN Account Numbex: 11260
Submitted: 12/195/2003 10:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/07/2004 at 15:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rcad
Discard: 02/07/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
NESO09 ,
Ag Received
CAT Ap Received Method pilution
No. . Analysis Name ’ CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit .
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene S 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4. N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether © 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1i 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD i
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH~GX waters
01648 TPFH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 0.050 mg/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of Washington Lab Certification No, C259
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. knalysie Name ' Method Trial# Date and Time Rnalyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 12/30/2003  20:46 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) )

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-g846 8021B 1 12/23/2003 20:47 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPHE by NWTPH-GX - 1 12/23/2003 20:47  Martha L Seidel 1
80158 Mod. :

01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/23/2003 20:47 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 12/22/2003 07:45 Danette S Blystone 1.
' 6/97 . :

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
W Laboratories | - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 879226
Reported: 01/07/04 at €3:46 PM ‘

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Rerult MDL Units %REC %REC Limite RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 033540011A sample number (8): 4189133-4188134
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 88 : 46-112
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1
Batch number: 03256AS56A Sample number(s): 4189132-4183134
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 84 84 75-134 0 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/l 86 87 §2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 86 86 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 87 88 82-120 0 - 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 86 86 59-153 1 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 92 95 70-130 3 30
Batch number: 03356A56B Sample number (s): 4189133 :
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 86 87 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 B6 86 81-119%9 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 87 Y] 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 86 a6 59-153 1 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 92 95 70-130 3 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RFD BKG DUP DUP Dup
. RPD

Analyeis Name . %REC SREC - Limite RPD MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 032540011A Szmple number (8) : 4189133-4189134 :
Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics _ N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 03356AS6A Sample number(s): 4189132-4169134
Benzene 107 67~136
Toluene 111 78-129
Ethylbenzene 114 75-133
Total Xylenes 116 78-130
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 108 66-136
TPH by NWTPH-GX waters 103 63-154
Batch number: 03356A56B Sample number (5) : 4189133
Toluene. 111 78-129
Ethylbenzene 114 75-133
Total Xylenes 116 ©78-130
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 . 66-136
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 103 63-154

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 033540011A

Orthoterphenyl

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



D Lancaster | . -
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2 -
Quality Contrcl Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco . Group Number: 879226
Reported: 01/07/04 at 03:46 PM

Surrogate Quality Comtrol

4189133 82

4189134 20 '
Blank 90 ’

LCS 90

Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 03356A56A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4189132 102 95 ' i
4189133 87 |
4189134 101 95 ,
Blank 102 98

LCS 102 98 |
LCSD 102 98 h
MS 89 97 - : '
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysie Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 03356AEEB -

Trifluorotcluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4189133 173+ 131
Blank 100 97
LCS 102 98
LCSD 102 98 . o
MS 99 87
Limits: 66-136 57-146

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



(I} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike » Lancester, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected EMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
. TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Mest Probable Number
U Internaticnal Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
Cc degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents 1b. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) 1 liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number foliowing the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amcunt of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
pPpm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent o one milligram per kilogram (mglkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, oné ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been sdjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLF Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N  Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected +  Corelstion coefficient for MSA <0.985

xXY,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATCRIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.
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